

No. 21-

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

SNH SE ASHLEY RIVER TENANT, LLC; FVE  
MANAGERS, INC.; FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. F/K/A  
FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.; SNH SE TENANT TRS,  
INC.; DIVERSIFIED HEALTHCARE TRUST F/K/A SENIOR  
HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST; SNH TRS, INC.; AND  
CANDY D. CURE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THAYER W. ARREDONDO,  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
HUBERT WHALEY, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

|                          |                          |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| David N. Allen           | E. Joshua Rosenkranz     |
| G. Mark Phillips         | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| Robert W. Whelan         | Thomas M. Bondy          |
| Benjamin S. Chesson      | Abigail Colella          |
| NELSON MULLINS RILEY     | Cesar A. Lopez-Morales   |
| & SCARBOROUGH LLP        | Ethan P. Fallon          |
| 301 South College Street | ORRICK, HERRINGTON &     |
| Charlotte, NC 28202      | SUTCLIFFE LLP            |
|                          | 51 West 52nd Street      |
|                          | New York, NY 10019       |
|                          | (212) 506-5000           |
|                          | jrosenkranz@orrick.com   |

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | ii          |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vii         |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....  | 3           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 4           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5           |
| Ms. Arredondo’s father makes her his<br>agent pursuant to comprehensive<br>powers of attorney .....                             | 5           |
| Ms. Arredondo admits her father into an<br>assisted living facility and executes an<br>arbitration agreement on his behalf..... | 7           |
| The trial court refuses to enforce the<br>arbitration agreement, but the<br>intermediate appellate court reverses .....         | 8           |
| The South Carolina Supreme Court<br>refuses to compel arbitration .....   | 10          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....   | 13          |
| I. The Decision Below Disfavors Arbitration<br>In Violation Of The FAA And This Court’s<br>Precedents.....                      | 13          |

|            |   |     |
|------------|---|-----|
| A.         | The FAA and this Court’s Precedents Require Equal Treatment of Arbitration Agreements and Other Contracts. ....             | 13  |
| B.         | The Decision Below Violates the FAA’s Equal-Treatment Principle. ....   | 15  |
| 1.         | The General POA authorized Ms. Arredondo to agree to arbitrate Mr. Whaley’s legal claims.....                               | 17  |
| 2.         | The Health Care POA also authorized Ms. Arredondo to agree to arbitrate Mr. Whaley’s legal claims. ....                     | 24  |
| II.        | The Question Presented Is Important And This Is A Perfect Vehicle. ....   | 29  |
| III.       | This Case Would Be Appropriate For Summary Reversal.....  | 31  |
|            | CONCLUSION.....   | 32  |
| APPENDIX A | Opinion of the Supreme Court of South Carolina (March 10, 2021).....  | 1a  |
| APPENDIX B | Opinion of the South Carolina Court of Appeals (August 14, 2019) .....  | 27a |
| APPENDIX C | Order of Charleston County Court of Common Pleas Denying Motion to Dismiss and to Compel Arbitration (April 18, 2017) ..... | 40a |

|            |   |     |
|------------|---|-----|
| APPENDIX D | General Durable Power<br>of Attorney (Appendix,<br>South Carolina Supreme<br>Court, page 253) ..... | 48a |
| APPENDIX E | Health Care Power of<br>Attorney (Appendix,<br>South Carolina Supreme<br>Court, page 246) .....     | 56a |
| APPENDIX F | Arbitration Agreement<br>(Appendix, South<br>Carolina Supreme Court,<br>page 262) .....             | 68a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|--|-------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                   |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 265 (1995) ..... | 30                |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....  | 2, 13, 14, 24     |
| <i>Baker v. Chavis</i> ,<br>306 S.C. 203 (Ct. App. 1991) .....             | 19                |
| <i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....       | 32                |
| <i>In re DeMore</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 2016).....                 | 29                |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....             | 2, 15, 18, 21, 30 |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....  | 13                |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....           | 13                |
| <i>First S. Bank v. Rosenberg</i> ,<br>418 S.C. 170 (Ct. App. 2016) .....  | 9, 20, 21         |
| <i>Geriatrics, Inc. v. McGee</i> ,<br>332 Conn. 1 (2019).....              | 29                |



|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....      | 1, 3, 9, 13, 14, 15<br>16, 19, 23, 24, 31 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Wellner</i> ,<br>533 S.W.3d 189 (Ky. 2017) ..... | 11, 16, 21, 22,<br>23, 24, 28, 31         |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 18 (2011) .....                                  | 32  |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....             | 32  |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....                 | 32  |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....                                    | 16  |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....                       | 23  |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....      | 29  |
| <i>Stott v. White Oak Manor, Inc.</i> ,<br>426 S.C. 568 (Ct. App. 2019) .....            | 21  |
| <i>Tenn. Farmers Life Reassurance Co. v. Rose</i> ,<br>239 S.W.3d 743 (Tenn. 2007) ..... | 29  |
| <i>United States v. Spurlin</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 954 (5th Cir. 2011) .....                  | 29  |
| <i>Watson v. Underwood</i> ,<br>407 S.C. 443 (Ct. App. 2014) .....                       | 21  |

*West v. Gibson*,  
527 U.S. 212 (1999) ..... 19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 2 .....4

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 4, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....4

S.C. Code Ann. § 62-8-201..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 20
